C.3

Dickson Street Crossing

Safety Improvements

City Council Agenda Items Page 1 of 30
and

Contracts, Leases or Agreements

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

ipth
October iisl 2013

City Council Meeting Date
Agenda Items Only

Matt Mihalevich Engineering Development Services
Submitted By Division Department

Action Required:
Staff requests approval of an intent to cost share with the Arkansas & Missouri Railroad for crossing safety
improvements at the railroad intersection with Dickson Street contingent on the Arkansas & Missouri Railroad
executing Amendment No. 1 to the 2008 License and Agreement and notAeasonany withholding of future

easements with the City of Fayetteville un
N/A N/A N/A
Cost of this request Category / Project Budget Program Category / Project Name
N/A N/A N/A
Account Number Funds Used to Date Program / Project Category Name
N/A N/A N/A
Project Number Remaining Balance Fund Name
Budgeted Item D Budget Adjustment Attached :
_l?“m ;1).— % w0 Previous Ordinance or Resolution #
Departme Ditector Date
Original Contract Date:
2, = : .
/ [ 4 A 7"5 Original Contract Number:
City A¥ofney e Date

Pda. Bl 9w

Finance and Internal Services Director Date Received in Cit

o My w

Chief of SAff Date ENTERED
Received in q)ﬁm

7
/4 Mayor's Office : /

dl—é—v’ ()

/ Date

Comments:

Revised January 15, 2009



C.3
Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, RA3esn$ A%
DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE
A R KA N SAS

MEMO

To: Transportation Committee

Thru: Chris Brown, City Engineer N

From: Matt Mihalevich, Trails Coordinator V\{\N

Date: September 11th, 2013

Subject: Intent to Cost Share with the Arkansas & Missouri Railroad for Dickson St. Crossing Safety
Improvements

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of an intent to cost share with the Arkansas & Missouri Railroad for crossing safety improvements at
the railroad intersection with Dickson Street contingent on the Arkansas & Missouri Railroad executing
Amendment No. 1 to the 2008 License and Agreement and not reasonably withholding of future easements with
the City of Fayetteville.

PROPOSAL:

There have been three crashes between vehicles and trains at the Dickson Street crossing of the Arkansas &
Missouri Railroad (AMRR) since 1999 including one in September of 2012 that destroyed the fence along
Frisco Trail. In addition, a 21-year old University of Arkansas student was hit by a train in March of 2009 and
lost his left arm. Due to these accidents and the high number of pedestrians crossing the railroad tracks at this
location, the AMRR has requested the City enter into a 50/50 cost share to upgrade the crossing signals to
current standards including gate arms for both the sidewalks and roadway.

On July, 15" 2008 the City of Fayetteville entered into a License and Agreement with the AMRR to enable the
construction of sections of Scull Creek Trail and Frisco Trail along the railroad. As we continue to expand the
trail system there are four additional areas that were not included in the original License and Agreement and are
now necessary to construct a trail across property owned by the AMRR. These areas are along the Town
Branch, Cato Springs and Tsa La Gi Trails as described in Exhibits G, H, J, and K of Amendment No. 1.
Acquisition of these areas will provide all of the easements on Railroad property necessary to complete the
current Master Trail Plan. Two of these easements are necessary for the Tsa La Gi Trail Wthh 1s currently
under construction by the in-house trail construction crew.

The City and AMRR have enjoyed an excellent partnership in developing the trail system on railroad property.
In the spirit of this partnership, the proposed cost share will improve public safety at Dickson Street. While the
letter from AMRR does not specifically mention the request for the City to extend our license agreement and
add the additional four easement areas, staff recommends that the resolution of intent to cost share be contingent



C.3
THE CITY OF FAYE DIcRét SiréeR ICARKSAS

Page 3 of 30

on the AMRR executing Agreement No. 1. Although the value of the easements is less than the expense of the
cost share, the value of the public safety improvement at this busy intersection is a strong factor in the staff
recommendation to participate in the cost share.

BUDGET IMPACT:

The estimated cost for the crossing signal safety improvements is $500,000 therefore the City’s share would be
$250,000 plus any cost necessary to adjust the street, trail, lighting and landscape areas to accommodate the
new crossing equipment. There is potential grant funding through the Arkansas State Highway and
Transportation Department Railroad Safety Crossing program. This program favors projects with a cost share
involved and where there are high numbers of pedestrians crossing. The AMRR plans to build the proposed
safety improvements by the end of the year 2015, so there will be time for staff to apply for grant funding to
cover the City portion of the cost share. This item will be brought back before the City Council for approval
once a funding source is identified.

Figure 10D-4. Example of Pedestrian Gate Placement
with Pedestrian Gate Arm

’/— ALIDIBLE DEVICE
S EN AN

NS
4,( _,?P/
Qo

%

/| S—

i—- 100 mm (4 in) MAX.

AL 1 SIDEWALK
La __'WFMJHJM— -
e
neéem
{2 fy*

* Far locating this reference ling al gther than curb section installation, see Secton 80 01



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 4 of 30

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE INTENT OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE TO ENTER INTO A COST-SHARE AGREEMENT WITH
ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD CO. FOR CROSSING SAFETY
IMPROVEMENTS AT THE DICKSON STREET RAILROAD CROSSING,
CONTINGENT UPON APPROVAL BY ARKANSAS & MISSOURI
RAILROAD CO. OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 2008 TRAIL LICENSE
AGREEMENT AND NOT UNREASONABLY WITHHOLDING ASSENT TO
FUTURE TRAIL EASEMENTS FOR THE CITY

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby expresses
the intent of the City of Fayetteville to enter into a cost-share agreement with Arkansas &
Missouri Railroad Co. for crossing safety improvements at the Dickson Street railroad crossing,
contingent upon approval by Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Co. of Amendment No. 1 to the
2008 trail license agreement and not unreasonably withholding assent to future trail easements
for the City.

PASSED and APPROVED this 15 day of August, 2013.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By: By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer




C.3
Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD Page 5 of 30

306 East Emma e Springdale, AR 72764
(479) 751-8600 e Fax (479) 751-2225
www.amrailroad.com

August 8, 2013

Honorable Mayor Lioneld Jordan
City of Fayetteville

125 West Mountain St,
Fayetteville, Arkansas

Re: Dickson Street Rail Crossings
Dear Mr. Jordan:

I appreciate your June 18, 2013 letter and the spirit of cooperation between the Arkansas Missouri
Railroad (AMRR) and the City of Fayetteville. The City of Fayetteville’s leadership is the catalyst for the
multi-use trail construction within our region. Thank you for continued compliance regarding our current
License and Agreement. This compliance helps ensure safety for all enjoying the trails near the railroad.

The AMRR is investigating upgrading the safety equipment at the Dickson Street crossing. As you know
both pedestrian and vehicular traffic continues to increase near and at this crossing. It is regarding this
higher traffic and increased speed and train traffic we are considering this safety upgrade. While the full
extent of the upgrade is still being considered, we know that it will impact the location and possible width
of the trail paralleling the railroad at the crossing,

Our preliminary investigation has determined that the upgrades will cost approximately $500,000 for the
safety improvements. To construct these improvements specific street, trail and landscape areas within
and parallel to the AMRR right-of-way will be disturbed.

The AMRR is requesting the City commit to cost sharing in these safety improvements up to $250,000
and for the City to commit to reconstruct the street, trail and landscape areas disturbed by this
construction. Once the final improvements have been identified we will rely on the City’s engineering
department and City land agents to secure any additional right-of-way that may be needed for any trail
relocation or widening.

As the City continues to expand its trail system near our facilities we are confident safety will be priority.

If the City agrees to participate in this cost share and the items mentioned above, pleasc confirm this
commitment with a resolution approved by City Council.

The AMRR agrees to build the proposed safety improvements by end of year 2015.
Please call me with any questions.
Sincerely,

R \T..ffu“&“\

Brent G. Mc¢C
President



000-Cy210-592
SYSNYHNY "3TUAILLIATS 5T ALID

DOO-6E2 1 0-SaL 1 sy 1
SYSNYIYY '3T11IAIL L2 AYS S0 ALID Z00-SPLLOGOL
Y W 4O ALID

X

g s

bl

00075282 )-G9/

000-4
97111043a 317In3L L

J1IAILLE

sjuswanoidw| Ayajes Buissoln peoljiey 19a11S uosI(g 190 mm—

~ W
.-08.&5«.3» 7 .
AN3}dOT3AI0 LIIHISINOSHOIO LSaM
i)
_. k..,\_w;.’,_._‘ -

ok
=
3
]

)

000-6¥410-G9. § ' oA e
AFANIYY COSIYS (18, Rl
U ITHSONIQTOH INMOHDNYIEE

sjuswanoidwl| Ayajes
Buisso.i) peoljiey pssodoid

S 000-1/eE1gs ]
SO 3513 1N I (ACHESEE : - 4 f
! et R oo 55 1 B 0001166658

971 SONIQTOH X,

=AY Y533

C00-0£821-604
JTTATINYS SNLI3d




C.3
Dickson Street Crossing

THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILEef&R knrr@gements
ENGINEERING T23@R14@f 30

125 West Mountain
Fayetteville, AR 72701
Phone (479) 444-3443

ville

ARKANSAS

ae

www.accessfayetteville.org

June 18, 2013

Mr. Brent McCready

President

Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Company
306 East Emma

Springdale, AR 72764

(479) 751-8600

Dear Mr, McCready:

We appreciate your support of the growing system of multi-use trails in Fayetteville and throughout the region.
The original License and Agreement from July 15", 2008 has enabled the City of Fayetteville to construct the
backbone of the trail system, Scull Creek Trail which experiences an average of over 600 people daily. This
partnership has worked well by limiting the access for people to walk the railroad tracks and instead giving a
safe well lighted place to travel by foot or bicycle. The City has complied with every item in the License and
Agreement including keeping the required insurance policy up to date and current.

The City of Fayetteville is continuing to expand the trail system and would like to request the addition of four
new exhibit areas to the original License and Agreement. Based on our current trail master plan, these will be
the final remaining areas where the trail will cross Arkansas & Missouri Railroad property. Please find the
attached Amendment to the License and Agreement for the addition of the four areas to be used for multi-use
trail construction as described in Exhibits G,H,J & K. All terms and conditions of the original License and

Agreement would apply to the new areas described.

We look forward to continuing this positive partnership and hope we have your support to continue to expand
the system of trails in Fayetteville.

Lioneld Jordan
City of Fayetteville, Mayor

Telecommunications Device for the Deaf TDD (479} 521 1316 113 West Mountain Fayetteville AR72701



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AND AGREEMENT
AMENDMENT NO.1

This Amendment No. 1, dated , 2013 shall amend the original LICENSE AND
AGREEMENT between the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY, a Virginia
Corporation, whose local address is 306 East Emma, Springdale, Arkansas 72764, and the CITY
OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS, a Municipal Corporation, whose address is 113 W. Mountain
St., Fayetteville Arkansas 72701 dated July 15", 2008 for the installation and maintenance of a
multi-use trail along and across the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY’S right-of
way in the City of Fayetteville, County of Washington, State of Arkansas.

WHEREAS, The LICENSE AND AGREEMENT is hereby modified to include Exhibits G, H, J & K
as described and attached hereto and made a part here of, said multi-use trail to be installed and
maintained at the sole cost and expense of the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE.

WHEREAS, At any point where the trail is to cross any existing tracks within the exhibited
areas, it shall only pass under existing tracks and not across the top of them. All plans for the
trail, including protection for the users of the trail, where it passes beside, along, over, or under
any existing railroad tracks or existing operations, shall be subject to the approval of the
ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY, which approval will not be unreasonably
withheld. No work shall be performed upon any part of the trail on ARKANSAS & MISSOURI
RAILROAD COMPANY right of way, including but not limited to the those portions of the trail as
described in the original Memorandum of License and Agreement dated July 15, 2008, until
after obtaining a work permit from the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY and
only if the permittee complies with any and all conditions of such work permit.

WHEREAS, the ARKANSAS & MISSOUR! RAILROAD COMPANY is agreeable to the installation

Page 8 of 30

and use by the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, its agents, servants, employees, guests and the public .

generally of said multi-use trail over the property of the ARKANSAS & MISSOUR! RAILROAD
COMPANY as described in Exhibits G, H, J, & K over the property of the ARKANSAS &
MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY at the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas at the sole cost and
expense of the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, and according to the terms and conditions hereinafter
set forth in the original LICENSE AND AGREEMENT dated July, 15" 2008

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement in duplicate the
day and year first above written.

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Co.
By: By:

LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor BRENT McCREADY, President
ATTEST:
By: By:

SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer , Secretary




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

Between Government and Hill Avenue (As shown on Exhibit G)

Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Company
No Parcel Number
Instrument No. 2001-28071, Exhibit “A”, Page 6

Description:

A part of the old Pacific & Great Eastern right-of-way upon, over, and across the Northeast Quarter (NE '4)
of the Northwest Quarter (NW '4) of Section Twenty-one (21), Township Sixteen (16) North, Range Thirty
(30) West, Washington County, Arkansas, being more particularly described as follows:

The forty foot (40”) strip described in Instrument Number 2001-28071, Exhibit “A”, Page 6, second tract
description, said document filed with the Circuit Clerk of said county, being of equal and uniform width,
the Northerly line of said strip being adjacent and paraliel to the Southerly lines of those properties
described in Instrument No. 2007-16543 and Instrument No. 2012-36003 (Tract B) both being filed with
said Circuit Clerk; the Southerly line of said strip being adjacent and parallel to those properties described
in Instrument No. 2004-4951 and in said Instrument 2012-36003 (5" description, Tract A) both being filed
with said Circuit Clerk, the sidelines of said strip being prolonged or shortened to terminate at the Easterly
right-of-way of Hill Avenue and at the Westerly right-of-way of Government Avenue, containing 24,866
square feet, more or less.

A portion of the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Co. property.

At Beechwood Avenue (As shown on Exhibit H)

Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Company
Parcel No. 765-14843-000
Instrument No. 2001-28071

Description:

A part of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Northeast Quarter (NE '4) of Section Twenty (20),
Township Sixteen (16) North, Range Thirty (30) West, Washington County, Arkansas, being more
particularly described as follows:

A twenty-five (25) foot wide proposed multi-purpose trail easement being twelve and one half feet (12.5”)
either side of a centerline with sidelines of said easement to be extended or shortened to terminate at the
Easterly right-of-way of Beechwood Avenue and the Easterly property line of the Arkansas and Missouri
Railroad Co., said centerline being described as follows:

Commencing at a set brass cap (P.S. 1514) at the Northwest Comer of said forty (40) acre tract; thence
along the Westerly line of said tract South 02°18°47” West 217.68 feet; thence leaving said Westerly line
South 87°41°13” East 21.15 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line of said Beechwood Avenue, being the
Point of Beginning; thence leaving said right-of-way North 41°18°55” East 29.29 feet to the beginning of a
curve to the right having a radius of 50.00 feet and a delta of 47°39°01”; thence along said curve an arc
length of 41.58 feet and a chord bearing and distance of North 61°50°32” East 40.39 feet; thence North
85°40°03 East 161.56 feet; thence South 88°14°58” East 96.76 feet; thence North 85°42°57” East 111.70
feet to the centerline terminus being on the Westerly line of a property described in Instrument No. 2008-
22052 as filed with the Circuit Clerk of said county said centerline terminus being North 04°16°41” West
7.50 feet from the Southwest corner of said property, containing 11,073 square feet, more or less.

Page 9 of 30



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

At Town Branch (As shown on Exhibit J)

A portion of the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Co. property.

Description:

A part of the North Half (N %4) of the Southeast Quarter (SE '4) of Section Twenty (20) in Township
Sixteen (16) North, Range Thirty (30) West, Washington County Arkansas, being more particularly
described as follows:

A fifty foot (50°) wide multi-use trail easement being a portion of the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad
Company’s Monett to Fort Smith Main Track fifty foot (50°) right-of-way as shown on Frisco Lines Yard
Plat for Fayette Junction dated December 28, 1916 (correction date of June 7, 1916) and being described in
Deed Bk. 1206, Pg. 317 and Instrument No. 2001-28071 as filed with the Circuit Clerk, Washington
County, Arkansas, said right-of-way being twenty-five feet (25°) either side of said Main Track centerline
also being the centerline of said trail easement, said centerline being described as follows:

Commencing at a found iron pin being the Southwest Corner of the Northeast Quarter (NE %) of the
Southeast Quarter (SE ) of said Section Twenty (20); thence along the Westerly line of said forty (40)
acre tract North 03°17°44” East 374.73 feet; thence North 79°55°28” West 12.49 feet to Station 4034 +
01.15 of said Main Track centerline as per said Frisco Lines Yard Plat being the POINT OF BEGINNING,
being the beginning of a curve to the right having a delta angle of 00°20°29” and a radius of 6712.49 feet;
thence along said centerline an arc length of forty feet (40’) and a chord bearing and distance of North
09°54°18” East 40.00 feet to Station 4033 + 81.15 of said Main Track centerline being the terminus,
containing 2,000 square feet, more or less.

At Town Branch (As shown on Exhibit K)

A portion of the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad Co. property.

Description:

A part of the Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Northeast Quarter ( NE %) of Section Twenty-nine (29) in
Township Sixteen (16) North, Range Thirty (30) West, Washington County Arkansas, being more
particularly described as follows:

A one hundred foot (100°) wide multi-use trail easement being a portion of the Arkansas and Missouri
Railroad Company’s Monett to Fort Smith Branch Line right-of-way as shown on Frisco Lines Yard Plat
for Fayette Junction dated December 28, 1916 (correction date of June 7, 1916) and being described in
Deed Bk. 1206, Pg. 317 as filed with the Circuit Clerk, Washington County, Arkansas, said right-of-way
being fifty feet (50°) either side of the Main Track centerline also being the centerline of said trail
easement, said centerline being described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of said forty (40) acre tract; thence along the Northerly line of said
tract South 87°03°43” East 281.03 feet to Station 4064 + 79.68 () of said Main Track centerline as per said
Frisco Lines Yard Plat; thence along said centerline South 08°12°00” East 166,72 feet to Station 4066 +
46.40 (x), being the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continuing along said centerline South 08°12°00”
East 130.00 feet to Station 4067 + 76.40 (+) being the terminus, containing 13,000 square feet, more or
less.

Page 10 of 30



C.3

()N 7]
228
7R
Sn_mvu
5%
b
amw
SEE
a5,
c =
c L
28
9
a

00 avodivy
I4NOSSIN ANV SVSNVIyV

ININW3ISV3 IVl 3Isn—ILINAN

TTIH OL LN3IANJY3IA0D

S[EIS WION ‘ h

‘14 'bs 9gg‘vz—

v3yV ININISVYI A3SOdoyd

(eveee-110z Aonng @25 osfe) LLO-LyBYL-G9L
10 000-Ly6¥L-G9L Slequiny |ealed se pausjsueq Alsnoiaasd
sagsadaud Bugpnrou) 10U uoyduossp 1081 PUZ ' NGIUXT 10 9 abey
'4£08-1002 "ON uswnisu) Jad 0D peosjley UNoSSI 3 sesuey
JaquINN [92sed ON
| _ B
_ % S R
9] {GM) L55¥-PO0R “oN gy puan?Y
- A M U]
: \ Q =R e
2 m
: b3
-] =z
- ‘ z
‘\\\ m
. z
_ | MOS8 'N9I-L _ -
‘12 NOLLD3S
| HINHOO H/L N >
(rLSLE 'S'd) A wl \
ded sseig 198 m e o
0d . =
- £
| :
M __
6L MrS7aEN ¢" == _
e e = .‘r ‘ - - |

.ﬁ
{@wo1y)
(M) £003E-71.02 “ON “1su|

209151 |0 paBag
smsuRpY |0 Agsienun
JOGUINN K216 ON

(am) E008E-Z102 "ON "isu|
59151 JO Pudog
SESUBY JO Alfsieaun
000-2vBY 1684

_—
—_—

JAVY TIH




Dickson Street Crossing

P

‘AAVY QOOMHO338
H 1191HX3

14 "bsS £/0°L L —1INIW3ISVI IVIL
IsSN—ILINW 3aIM SZ "dOdd

106€..1

3.CE0GL9N 6EOY 8CLY 0008 [30]

JTONV V1130

ONIJV3E QHOHO

Sniavy JAdAND

HLONT1 QYOHD HLON31 OV

3T '¢ ‘suowwog A01iA
 \orTRrIEsL

e S
= Torvbh 3.5Z¥SEN

s \
TS
¥ AL L L

(¥0) 8662€-210Z 'ON 38U|
ucje3 7 epury
000-9£8%1-692

—_—

SIS 0} 10N

21

IS / . .\\u\.

077 "seadold uole3
20004121692

(D) 1.2082-1.002 "ON JusWNISY|
00 peo|iey LNOSSIW pue sesueyly

000-€¥8Y 159, g2 —

BT
=790 3 .£00mSeN

ANITMZUINTD
INIWISYI

R,

T pEolled

|
| (QD) $792-000Z "ON “Isu)
1agWinN Jeaied ‘ON
e|9buy 3 [30r" 'SusABIS
__ : 000-24871-69.
000-158¥4-69/

—_—

— e i 02 NOI103S

| _
41 NOILO3S

6262
3.888l.7 N

M-06-d 'N-91-1
‘02 NOILOTS
HINHOD #/L N

deg ssigies

SLLe
ER IS AAES]

[ETET L

20d

.BO

2% ‘0D avoyIvy

mmw IMNOSSIN ANV SVSNVIYV _
S ® LNIW3SV3 Ivdl IsN-—ILINN S3iLIN9I8NY 4330 227 R
£

3

3NIT I¥0V-0F

BYLLE MuLbgLZ0S

—M— |

"dAY QOOMHO33g




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
of 30

! / Page 1
v
£
e v
S
{ <
@ o
n <
8
=
é 3
§
® 25' 5 Scale: 1" = 40
--._____3
TERMINUS
Sto 4033+61.15 = “‘*3?_5 ~
e
. @
TE5= 1487700
Wilhom Massie fCenter IIl, Trustee for
iof Center IV ond Chrisling
A=40.00’ 765- 14877000
D 0 miversity ol Arkonsos
5—8.72102'2499" Boord of Trusiecs

aterf Cynthia Sue Beard

HE 178, SE 1/
- 20 T= 160~ H - 30w

P.OB——10_

[~ uwf1/4, 5€ 1/4
5-f20- T- 16N—R- 30W
T— Sta 4034+01.15
N79'55'28"W
12.49° \
o
50° H\\\%>@
o P
(28 g Q-)
o o) (o)
L] F 4] ?
A ™~ -
£ o o ~
g a .
< . § R INES ~
§8 = L2270 N -
zN 3 -]
- H 8 c o
co o~ i 5 g o
O N — Ly a L3
“mno o o £ .
& > L ! 'v 58
@ LoN - - sg=]
T} £z = > ™M
- TR = ™~ -
8 25le < v § o
= NAE N La] - i O
¢ o4 S b Fu&
g3= 2 £ S84 s
g 3 o mog |>
= [
PR = Ny
[ ] Sa H
o) ~
ks s £5= k]
& o Q' o= C
el k) T
© . .
g¢§aﬁ £ 3’r§ All railroad right—of—way p&r
oo o0& e Sds Frisco Lines Yord Plat
o = .
©§s &% - & o & for Fayette Junction dated
. 5 )
D ] (:}’U:';; 5 December 28, 1916 (correction
e o Ll date of June 7, 1916)
oD - G- o
o] £§55
<4

Found Iron Pin
Southwest Corner
NE 1/4, SE 1/4
S-20-T-16N-R-30W

D%/L

EXHIBIT J
TOWN BRANCH

MULTI-USE TRAIL EASEMENT

ARKANSAS AND MISSOQURI
RAILROAD CO.




C.3
Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

40_Acre Line

40 Acre Line

765-03017-000
Biobased Really LLC

.-
S 870343" € 28103

PO.C

NW Corner,

SE 1/4, NE /4
Section-29,
T—16-N, R=30-W
as per survey filed
os 2006-12549

SE 1/4, NE 1/4
Section29,
T-16-N.R-30-W

765-15404-000
Treol, Marvin & Daris

Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Compony
roilroad right—of—way described in Deed
Bk. 1206, Pq. 317 and depicted in the
Frisco Lines Yard Plat for Fayelle Junction
daled December 28, 1916 (correction dale
of June 7, 1916).

765-15400-000
MG & BJ Price Fomily LLC:
Fenter, Smolen

N

——— . \

—_—

| Page T4 of 30

/

\ Not lo Scal
Sta 4064+79.68 (t) /

40 Acré Line

—_—

\\ \

»
Q.
\ 3
Q
o
- . 765-15402-000
o] Washinglon County, AR
2
o
o
B ——
B \
50
' il
P.0.B

Slo 4066+46.40 (&)

» TERMINUS
Sto 4067+76.40 (4)

W poosoY

—
—_—
—

EXHIBIT K
CATO SPRINGS BRANCH

MULTI—-USE TRAIL EASEMENT

ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI
RAILROAD CO.




L

Do¢ ID: 014770230014 T H
Elnd:dASREEMENTg ype: REL
ecorded: 08/30/2012 at 02:03:18 PM
Fee Amt: $80.00 Pade 1 of 14
Washindgton Countv. AR

Bette Stamns Circuit Clerk

1:2012-00026010  LICENSEAND

AGREEMENT
MEMORANDUM OF LICENSE AND AGREEMENT, effective the |,/7+‘j)day
of =« \ A \ \ , 2008, by and between the ARKANSAS & MISSOURIRAILROAD

COMPANY, a'Virginia Corporation, whose local address is 306 East Emma, Springdale,
Arkansas 72764, and the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS, a Municipal Corporation,
whose address is 113 W. Mountain St., Fayctteville, Arkansas 72701,

WHEREAS, the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE has requested to install and maintain for
the use of CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE and the public generally, a multi-use trail along and
across the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY's right-of way in the City of
Fayetteville, County of Washington, State of Arkansas substantially as shown on and more
particularly described the Exhibits attached hereto and made a part hereof, said multi-use trail
to be installed and maintained at the sole cost and expense of the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE,
and

WHEREAS, the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY is agreeable to
the installation and use by CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, its agents, servants, employees, guests
and the public generally of said multi-use trail over the property of the ARKANSAS &
MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY at the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas at the sole cost and
expense of the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, but only on the terms and conditions hereinafter
set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. The CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE will furnish the labor and materials necessary to install and
maintain said multi-use trail over the property of the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD

COMPANY at City of Fayetteville, Arkansas.

2. The ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY hereby grants license unto the
CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE to install and maintain said multi-use trail over the property of the
ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY at the locations described on Exhibit "1"
and as diagramed on Exhibits "A-F" attached hereto, and permission to use said multi-use trail
during the continuance hereof, together with the agents, servants, employees, guests and invitees
of CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, and the public generally.

3. Should any changes be required in the location, construction, reconstruction or
protection of the multi-use trail, due to ARKANSAS & MISSOURIRAILROAD COMPANY's
use of its property and facilities, including changes to or installation of ARKANSAS &
MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY's track at the locations of the multi-use trail, or due to
the requirements of any Local, State or Federal regulations, the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE at
its sole cost and expense shall make changes required to the multi-use trail, or the ARKANSAS
& MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY will make the changes, additions or modifications to
the multi-use trail, at the sole cost and expense of the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE.

4. The CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE shall not create or permit to be created or to exist upon said
multi-use trail any nuisance, public or private, during the continuance of this License.

C.3

mlmmmml‘ Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

Page 15 of 30



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing

5. The term of this Agreement and License shall continue in full force and effect for a term of
Ninety-Nine (99) years unless it shall become necessary for the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI
RAILROAD COMPANY to construct a second set of tracks or other improvements for its
operation, at which time the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY shall give
the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE One Hundred Eighty (180) days notice in writing of its
intention so to do. The ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY can also
terminate this License for cause if after written notice to the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE it has
not cured a breach of its obligations within thirty (30) days notice to do so. Upon termination
or expiration of this agreement, the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE shall, at the sole cost and
expense of the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, remove the multi-use trail described herein and
restore the portion of ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY's property used
for the multi-use trail to its former condition. If the improvements are not removed within 30
days of the termination, the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY shall remove
or cause to be removed the multi-use trail, of which reasonable cost and expense shall be paid
by the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE.

6. As consideration for the privileges herein contained the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE
agrees, at the sole cost and expense of the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, to erect, own, and
maintain a 6' black vinyl coated chain link fence to be located between the trail and the tracks
to discourage pedestrian access to the multi-use trail; to install signage at every point where it
is possible for the public to access the right-of-way, warning that trespassing upon railroad
tracks and right-of-way is both illegal and dangerous; and to construct and maintain freestanding
roof structures at those points where the multi-use trail passes under the trestles of the
ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY. The freestanding roof structures shall
extend to the right-of-way of the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY, and
be constructed in such a manner as to deter the users of the multi-use trail from using them as
leverage to access the trestles or other railroad structures.

7. Notwithstanding anything above to the contrary, CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, its successors
and assigns, including any contractors or subcontractors providing work for it, shall not pérform
any construction or any significant maintenance other than mowing, weed-eating, trash pick up,
and the like, within Exhibit "A" without first obtaining a work permit from ARKANSAS &
MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY and shall comply with all conditions of such work
permit, including the furnishing of a railroad protected insurance policy.

8. The CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE shall cause any contractor engaged by it to obtain and
furnish to the ARKANSAS & MISSOURIRAILROAD COMPANY apolicy of public liability
and property damage insurance in an amount of not less than $5,000,000.00. Such policy shall
name the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY as an additional insured and
shall provide that notice shall be given to the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD
COMPANY not less than thirty (30) days prior to the cancellation of such policy. Such policy
shall be subject to the approval of the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY
and shall remain in effect during the construction of the improvements contemplated by this
agreement. ,

9. The CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE shall, at its sole cost and expense, reimburse for any
delays to train operations, and repair any and all damage to the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI
RAILROAD COMPANY'S property, any property within its possession as a bailee or lessee,
trackage, and other facilities, which delays or damage are caused by the installation, repair and
maintenance of the improvements contemplated this agreement and shall, to the reasonable

Safety Improvements
Page 16 of 30



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

satisfaction of the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY, restore such propetty,
trackage and other facilities to their original condition. The CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE shall
cause the contractor, if any, to be bound by this provision.

10.  The CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE shall cause any contractor employed by it or engaged
by it to construct the improvements contemplated by this agreement to assume any and all
liability for injury to or death of persons, all loss or damage to property, in any manner arising
from or during the construction of the improvements contemplated by this agreement, however,
such injury, death, loss, damage or destruction as aforesaid may occur or be caused. The CITY
OF FAYETTEVILLE shall further cause any contractor engaged by it to construct the
improvements contemplated by this agreement to indemnify and save and hold harmless the
ARKANSAS & MISSOURIRAILROAD COMPANY from any and all claims, demands, suits,
actions, damages, recoveries, judgments, costs and expenses arising or growing out of or in
connection with such injury, death, loss, damage, or destruction as aforesaid, which expense
shall include the cost ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY incurs defending
itself, including attorney fees and expenses.

11.  In consideration of the grant of this License, the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE shall
purchase a policy of liability insurance which shall insure the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI
RAILROAD COMPANY in the amount of $5,000,000.00 from liability for injury or death to
persons or damage to property arising from persons using the trail described on Exhibit “A,”
including persons who are injured at any place upon the right of way of the ARKANSAS &
MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY adjacent to such trail, whether injuries are caused by the
operation of trains by the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY or otherwise.
At the option of the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY such policy shall
either name the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY as a named insured of
such policy or an additional insured. Such policy shall be kept in full force and effect during
the existence of this License and shall continue to insure the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI
RAILROAD COMPANY for incidents arising during the existence of this License and until
such trail and any improvements installed by the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE are removed in
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 5 above, regardless of when the claim is made.
Such policy shall be subject to the approval of the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD
COMPANY and shall provide notice to the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD
COMPANY not less than thirty (30) days of cancellation of such policy. If the CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE engages a contractor to construct such trail and such policy acquired by the
contractor pursuant to paragraph 8 would cover the same potential liability of the ARKANSAS
& MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY as the policy to be acquired by the CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE as required above, then the CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE shall not be required
to provide the insurance required herein above until the construction of such trail is complete
(so long as there is no lapse of coverage). Otherwise, such policy required of the CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE shall be acquired and made effective prior to the commencement of any
construction of such trail.

12. This Agreement shall not be assigned or in any manner transferred without the express
written consent of the President of the ARKANSAS & MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY,

or his duly authorized representative.

Until terminated as herein provided, this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the legal representative and successors of the parties respectively.

Page 17 of 30



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 18 of 30

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement in duplicate
the day and year first above written;

City of Fayetteville, A:/'kgnsas Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Co.
72 ] —
sy Al 462‘7/{{ By%mf;Hg_Guadxt
Dan Coody, Mayor Brent McCready, President

\“‘“""”"ﬂ!
YRIUT

SSehteliegt,
SRNY OpeG,

ATTEST: o .

B)’: 275N = N _— =y, :.‘?4;,{. g G-.’-Q. >
By: ¢ Nowmdred o [t T NSO
“,

SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerl/Treasurer ZAAAYNRS



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 19 of 30

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS )
)

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this date, before the undersigned, a duly commissioned and acting
Notary Public within and for said County and State, personally appeared Dan Coody and Sondra Smith, to
me well known as the persons who executed the foregoing document, and who stated and acknowledged
that they are the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas, a municipal corporation,
and are duly authorized in their respective capacities to execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name
and behalf of said municipal corporation, and further stated and acknowledged that they had so signed,
;exerc]:uted and delivered said instrument for the consideration, uses and purposes therein mentioned and set
orth.

SS.

WITNESS my hand and seal on this __ /5714 day of_~J v bu L2044 .
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: - g
Vif 4 o Aa S

69-1&- 2017 NO}J@F? Pubhc 7

¥ " JILL'S. GODDARD
o MY COMMISSION # 12361948

:{: EXPIRES: Seplamber 18, 2017
0 Washington County _




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ARKANSAS )
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON ;SS.
On this the 7% day of A’MW,‘J( , 20 /2 before me, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared Brent McCready, who acknowledged himself to be the
President of the Arkansas & Missouri Railread Co., a corporation, and that he, as such President,
being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by
51gn1ng the name of the corporation by himself as President.

ey -t

‘““II tlm.,,

; o fN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.
s ‘My Commmswn Expires: W

G-2-20,3 Notgts/ Public

Page 20 of 30



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 21 of 30

ARKANSAS AND MISSOURI RAILROAD COMPANY, INC.

As shown on Exhibit "A":

Part of the Southwest Quarter (SW¥) of the Northeast Quarter (NE%) Section Sixteen (16), Township
Sixteen (16) North, Range Thirty (30) West, Washington County, Arkansas and all within the Arkansas
and Missouri Railroad right-of-way being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the
intersection of the Southerly right-of-way Dickson Street and a point eight (8) feet easterly of the existing
centerline main track Arkansas and Missouri Railroad; thence along the said Southerly right-of-way of
Dickson Street South 87°10'56" East 17.00 feet to a point twenty-five (25) feet Easterly of and parallel to
said existing centerline main track; thence leaving said Southerly right-of-way Dickson Street parallel to
said existing centerline main track South 02°43'39" West 45.00 feet to the beginning of a curve to the
right, said curve having a central angle of 23°22'50" and a radius of 980.37 feet; thence along said curve
concentric to said existing centerline main track an arc length of 400.05 feet;, thence parallel to said
existing centerline main track South 27°19'38" West 87.88 feet: thence North 62°40'22" West 17.00 feet
to a point perpendicular and paralle! to eight (8) feet easterly of said existing centerline main track; thence
parallel to said existing main track North 27°19'38" East 87.88 feet to the beginning of a curve to the left,
said curve having a central angle of 23°22'11" and a radius of 963.37 feet; thence concentric to said
existing main track along said curve an arc length of 392,94 feet; thence continuing parallel to said
in?ting mainI track North 02°43'39" East 44.85 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 8998 square
eet, more or less.

As shown on Exhibit "B":

Part of the Northwest Quarter (NW¥) of the Northeast Quarter (NEY) Section Sixteen (16), Township
Sixteen (16) North, Range Thirly (30) West, Washington County, Arkansas and all within the Arkansas
and Missouri Railroad right-of-way being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the
intersection of the Northerly right-of-way Dickson Street and a point eight (8) feet easterly of the existinﬂ
centerline main track Arkansas and Missouri Railroad; thence parallel to said existing main track Nort
02°43’39" East 415.61 feet to the beginning of a curve to the left, said curve having a central angle of
12°45'24" and a radius of 1335.51 fest; thence concentric to said existing main track along said curve an
arc length of 297,35 feet to the Southerly right-of-way Lafayelte Street; thence along said Southerly right-
of-way Lafayette Street North 74°24'22° East 17.08 feet to the beginning of a non-tangent curve to the
right; thence leaving said Southerly right-of-way Lafayette Street along said curve, said curve having a
central angle of 12°49'37" and a radius of 1352.51 feet, an arc length of 302,79 feet to a point, said point
having a chord bearing and distance from said beginning of curve of South 03°41'10" East 302.16 feet;
thence South 02°43'39" West 415.61 feet 1o the said Northerly right-of-way Dickson Street; thence along
said Northerly right-of-way Dickson Street North 87°16'21" West 17.00 feet the Point of Beginning,
containing 12167 square feet, more or less.

As shown on Exhibit “C":

Part of the Northwest Quarter (NW*) of the Northeast Quarter (NE¥) and part of the Northeast Quarter
(NE) of the Northwest Quarter (NW¥4) Section Sixteen (16), Township Sixteen (16) North, Range Thirty
(30) West, Washington County, Arkansas and all within the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad right-of-way
being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the Southerly right-of-way of
Maple Street and a point eight (8) feet easterly and radial of the existing centerline main track of the
Arkansas and Missouri Railroad; thence along said Southerly right-of-way of Maple Street South
81°39'25" East 18.71 feet to a point twenty-five (25) feet Easterly of and concentric to said existing
centerline main track; thence leaving said Southerly right-of-way of Maple Street along a curve concave
Northeasterly concentric to said existing centerline main track an arc length of 206.26 feet through a
central angle 03°06'561", said curve having a radius of 3794.83 feet to the West line of Lot 1, Frisco
Addition to the City of Fayetteville; thence along said West line South 02°46'48" West 15.67 feet to the
Southwest corner of said Lot 1; thence along the South line of said Lot 1 South 87°34'14" East 6.44 feet
to a point 25' feet Easterly of and concentric to said exisling centerline main track; thence along a curve
concave Northeasterly concentric to said existing centerline main track an arc length of 74.61 feet through
a central angle 01°07°35", said curve having a radius of 3794.83 feet; parallel to said existing centerline
main track South 20°52'25" East 37.70 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right, said curve having a
central angle of 08°38'68” and a radius of 1352.51 feet; thence along said curve an arc length of 204.17
feet to the North right-of-way of Lafayette Street; thence along said North right-of-way of Lafayette Street
South 74°24'21" West 17.03 feet; thence leaving said Northerly right-of-way of Lafayette Street along a
curve concave Southwesterly, eight (8) feet Easterly of and concentric to said existing centerline main

——— - trackan-arc-length-of-202.61-feet- through-a- central -angle-08°41'32",-said- curve-having a-radius of
1335.51 feet; thence parallel to said existing centerline main track North 20°52'25" West 37.70 feet to the
beginning of a curve to the right, said curve having a central angle of 04°36'49" and & radius of 3811.83
feet; thence along said curve concentric to said existing centerline main track an arc length of 306.94 feet
to the point of beginning, containing 9188 square feet, more or less.

EXHIBIT

§
¢
£
E
z
2




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 22 of 30

As shown on Exhibit "D":

Part of the Northeast Quarter (NE%) of the Southwest Quarter (SW¥) and part of Southeast Quarter (SE%)
of the Southwest Quarter (SW4) of Section Nine (9), Township Sixteen (16) North, Range Thirty (30) West,
Washingtoen County, Arkansas and all within the Arkansas and Missouri Railroad right-of-way being more
particularly described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the Northerly right-of-way of Maple Street
and a point eight (8) feet easterly and radial of the existing centerline main track of the Arkansas and
Missouri Railroad; thence concentric to said existing centerline main track along a curve through a central
angle of 8°16'43" and a radius of 3811.83 feet an arc length of §50.77 feet; thence paralle! with said existing
centerline main track North 07°19'18" West 665.64 feet; thence South 82°40'14" West 33.00 feet to a point
twenty-five (25) feet westerly and parallel of the said existing centerline main track; thence parallel with said
existing centerline main track North 07°19'18" West 424.85 feet; thence South 25°50'26" East 53.52 feet a
point eight (8) feet westerly and parallel of the said existing centerline main track; thence parallel with said
existing centerline main track South 07°19'18" East 316.66 feet; thence North 82°38'56"East 16.00 feet to a
point eight (8) feet easterly and paraliel of the said existing centerline main track; thence parallel with sald
existing centerline main track North 07°19'18” West 151.80 feet; thence North 82°40'14" East 17.00 feet to a
point twenty-five (25) feet easterly and parallel of the sald existing centeriine main track; thence parallel with
said existing centerline main track South 07°19'18" East 874.98 feet to the beginning of a curve to the left
said curve having a central angle of 8°23'33" and a radius of 3794.83 feet; thence along said curve,
concentric to said existing centerline main track an arc length 555.86 feet to the said Northerly right-of-way of
Maple Street, thence along said Northerly right-of-way of Maple Street North 81°39'25" West 18.61 feet to
the point of beginning containing 31991 square feet, more or less.

At Drake Street (as shown on Exhibit}& ¢

Part of the Southeast Quarter (SE %) of Section Thirty-Four (34), Township Seventeen (17) North, Range
Thirty (30) West, Washington County, Arkansas being more particularly described as follows:
Commencing at the Northwest (NW) Corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Southeast Quarter
(SE V4) of said Section; thence South 87°24'44" East 694.98 feet; thence South 02°35'16" West 845.46
feet; thence South 87°24'44" East 596,01 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, said point being the
Southeast property corner for a property described in Instrument Number 2007-5939 with the Circuit
Clerk of Washington County, Arkansas; thence along the Easterly line of said property North 20°44'51"
West 13.90 feet; thence leaving said Easterly line North 69°24'43" East 106.41 feet to the Easterly right-
of-way line of the Arkansas & Missouri Railroad, said line also being the Westerly line of a property
described in Instrument Number 2001-172188 recorded with said Circuit Clerk; thence Southeasterly
along said right-of-way South 21°08'15" East 60.03 feet; thence leaving said right-of-way South 69°24'43"
West 74 .41 feet to the Westerly ri%hz-of-way of said railroad; thence Northeasterly along said right-of-way
North 23°06'44 West 32.83 feet; thence leaving said right-of-way North 87°24'44" West 33.82 feet to the
Point of Beginning, containing 5150 square feet, more or less.

At Aspen Ridge (as shown on Exhibit)f :

A part of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) of the Southwest Quarter (SW %) Section Sixteen (16), And a
part of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) Section Twenty-One (21), all in
Township Sixteen (16) North , Range Thirty (30) West, Washington County Arkansas, that portion of
Arkansas and Missouri Rail Road right-of-way being more particularly described as follows: Commencing
at the Northwest (NW) Corner of said Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %)
Section Twenty-One (21); thence South 86° 14’ 58" East 227.88 feet; thence North 03°45'07" East 73.83
feet to the intersection of the Easterly right-of-way South Paris Avenue and the Southerly right-of-way
Arkansas and Missouri Rail Road and the Point of Beginning ; thence along said Easterly right-of-way
South Paris Avenue North 00°34'41" West 101.51 feet to a point on a curve on the Northerly right-of-way
Arkansas and Missouri Rail Road said curve having a central angle of 25°42'31" and a radius of 1195.92
feet concave southwesterly; thence along said Northerly right-of-way Arkansas and Missouri Rail Road an
arc length of §36.61 also having a chord bearing and distance of South 68°16'05" East 532.12 feet;
thence South 556°24'50" East 148.23 feet to a point on a curve on the Easterly right-of-way Arkansas and
Missouri Rail Road said curve having a central angle of 04°16'32" and a radius of 1340.84 feet concave
southeasterly; thence along said Easterly right-of-way Arkansas and Missouri Rail Road an arc length of
100.07 also having a chord bearing and distance of South 36°23'18" West 100.05 feet; thence leaving
said Easterly right-of-way North 55°24'60" West 145,08 feet a point on the said Southerly right-of-way
Arkansas and Missourl Rail Road and the beginning of a curve to the left, said curve having a central
angle of 24°50'12" and a radius of 1095.92 feet; thence along said curve an arc length of 475.06 feet to
the Point of Beginning; and containing 1.496 acres more or less.



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

i _\'L EXHIBIT ’A’ ' |
— LLL\__ | _J g

58710 BFT% — —_—

17.00' Lo ¥ DICKSON STREET

J ﬁ] NO2°43 361" | T‘ — e — 1 —
Jiil) —s02"43'39"W |

44 85" :
')ﬁ 45.00"
|

% o
W
‘0\"/\

R/
AVE.
RAILROAD g,

e

PARKING LOT

WEST AVE,

WALTON ARTS CEN TER

POWERHOUSE

SN
J
I
(|
i
f
___—_-I’—“_—‘-—-—-WH—-____
;

~ 7 [
N27°19'38"E /\ B
87.88' /

)/

T — |
1

S27°19'38"N

N&62°40'22"W
17.00"

CURVE DATA
s ] T — ! -
A 23e2's0' | 23'2211 ’ |
[ 980,37 963.37" |
L 400,05 292.94' | ,
CHORD
BEARING | S15°3812°W | NI5*38°33°E
CHORD HH-HH+H  centerLine MaN ' I
LENGTH 397.28" 390.22° RAILROAD TRACK I




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 24 of 30

f
- — — — L

/

EXHIBIT g’ o

Mg — |
—
g

@

GREGG AVE.

—
—_—

N7424'22'€— o, _ ] |

17.08' E— —
LAFAYETTE STREET
s &l ] —
| [—* = —— esmaa
LI
|
CURVE DATA
: T A A
ol A 12°45'24° | 12°49'37°
g f R 133551’ | 135251
e I8 L 297.35° 302.79°
5 CHORD
| § ; BEARING | N03°3903W | S03°41110°E
= B CHORD ) .
el NG T 296.73 30216
il |
e
E L

HAP

’ 2 ¥
Tl >
o = =
I |2 = /
o) S
g | |

N
lgs_‘ ® |
z

z - R/W
P08 ""% -_—
3 NB7IB'E3'W .

-______'_'——-———._
DICKSON STREET . =S .
17.00
T LEGEND

"1 weon easeiee
“I“|_H_“i“ CENTERLINE MAIN
RAILROAD TRACK




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 25 of 30

EXHIBIT 'C’

— e — N\

N20°52'25"W-37.70"
RIN  —

| S
SB1°39'25/E [
g e | ‘
18.71" Ly
- 1
e T T
- e “‘-E/E STREET
[T
LOT | p ' |

FRISCO ADDITION | |

—_—
—— CURVEDATA |

A 03'06'51" 01*07'35° 08*38'50" og'41°32° 04°36°49" X

R 3794.83 3794.83° 1352.51" 1335.51' 381.83° %E
r,'Hll-]RD 206.26" 74.61 20417 2o02.61 306.94° E TRAIL EASEMENT
BEARING SI7°56'04°E | S20°18°37°E| S16°32'56'E | N16°31'38°W| N1§*34°00°W -
CHORD : HHHH+ centerLing mam
LENGTH 206.23" 74.61° 203,98 202.41 30685 RAILROAD TRACK

S02°46'46"W-15 67"
|
S87°34'14"E-6.44"

el
V\\wi

\*Q’.;p T — T - =

$20°52'25"E




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 26 of 30

—

_‘—CLEVELAND STREET———

=5

T
T

SR

L .

NI
2

1; | I — \

EXHIBIT "D’

'“‘*ﬂ*l

NBZ'40"'14*E~17.00"

B

5l NO7*1918" 151.90'
8
L A
\ G
| _\/
NB2"38'56'E 16.00" / i1
! ‘:
F‘s&raom W !
33.00'
R :
L
g 2
& §
v ’\ I s
- =
= | \ w
T ]

L

>

” ;CURVE DJA J:]
A 08°16'43" | 082333
R 38183 | 379483
L 550.77° | 55586°
CHORD
BEARING NIL*27*39"W | S11°31°05°E
S 550.29° 555.36°

an MAPLE STRE

1

UT

s

" HAWTHORNE STREET

L

e — PROSPE}"T STR[ET—._. —

I ‘ CENTERLINE MAIN

RAILROAD TRACK




DRAKE STREET
HOLDINGS, LLC

765~15903-000

_ EXT. REBAR
NW CORNER

NW 3}, SE }
34-17-30

$87°24'44°E
7 694.98'

“4

C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements

Page 27 of 30

EXHIBIT,

{
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

30" TRAIL EASENENT

—

|
|
|
|
|
|
|

765-15904-002
SCULL CREEK
LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

|
|
|
1
1
|
|
1
|
1

—

— PL«'T

-

+

—_——

I

'l

/

e ———
I\b

765-15904-001
JAX DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY, LLC. 7%

. P L_:L'-_

%

=

n

~r

0
e

3

0

e N 20°44'51" W

& 13.90"

&

SB7°24'44°E 596,01
a o 2200
7 pos.—*
o (I
/ -
/! i
7/ ,/ =
I AN 87°24'44" W
/ p 33.82
L
A N 23°06'

765-15904-000
QUALITY LIFE ASSOC. INC.

S 21°08'15"E
60.03'

%
\

S 69°24'43" W

N.T.S.




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 28 of 30

N Y N T | 765-14960-000
[ ] ExHiBIT

ol
Scole: 1"=100' \
/ 2 A

% B

// y
; N
/765 ‘;Z‘F" >
}78
qul
Y 7
E
£
/

STREET

] .
& S '
& 765
765-14462-000 { -10085 ~000

; 7 \Qj\ o I

SIXTH

.
Ry

- 2N % S ‘
z { R
| NI
O S eI

ND3'45'07"E SO. PARIS AVE

101.51"

R/ o 73,83
/ T
z| 3 :
IS &
kS < & g
» =g < 765-10081-000
5 l = o w ) N\
8 il = it N
i T =~ &
i -t ﬁ NW CORNER | |—nu. .
T w - Z NI 3, NW 4
T =t 8 s 21-16-30
~ i L [ . 750081000 ) |
s
T res-10091-000 | [oURVE DATA ——— | -
a1 CHORD CHORD
-+ I JAY R L BEARING LENGTH.
s A\ |25%42°31° | 1195.92° |536.6) | S68°16'05°E | 53242
\EE l | A\ [04%16734 | 134084 10007 | S36°23"18°W | 10005

24°50'12° | 109592’ |475.06' | N67°49'56"W| 471.3%




C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 29 of 30

CYPERT, CROUCH, CLARK & HARWELL, PLLC

Alttomeys at Law

COURTNEY C. CROUCH (1912-1975) Established 1947 JAMES D, CYPERT
OF COUNSEL

JAMES E.. CROUCH

WILLIAM M. CLARK, JR. P.O. Box 1400 R. JEFFREY REYNERSON ¢

CHARLES L. HARWELL 111 Holcomb Street MATTHEW L. FRYAR

Springdale, AR 72765-1400
WRITER'S EMAIL! Firm: 479-751-5222 ¢ LICENSED IN AR AND MO
Jerouch@ccchiaw.com Fax: 479-751-5777

www,ccchlaw.com

August 8, 2012

Matt Mihalevich

Trails Coordinator

City of Fayetteville

113 West Mountain Street
Fayetteville, AR 72701

Re:  A&M Railroad/City of Fayetteville

Dear Matt:

Enclosed please find an Acknowledgment of the trail license agreement of the signature of Brent
McCready.

Kindest regards.
Sincerely,
CYPER’I;LEROUCH, CLARK & HARWELL, PLLC
James E. Crouch

JEC/td

Enclosure



C.3

Dickson Street Crossing
Safety Improvements
Page 30 of 30






